
Section 750.1840  Reciprocity 

a)	The Department shall award an Illinois certificate to anyone presenting a valid certificate issued by another state, so long as the holder of the certificate provides proof of having passed an examination accredited under standards developed and adopted by the Conference for Food Protection or its successor.  Reciprocity is only for individuals who have moved to or begun working in Illinois in the six months prior to applying for reciprocity.  (Section 3 of the Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act)  Individual's seeking reciprocity shall submit: 

1)	A $35.00 nonrefundable issuance fee (Section 3 of the Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act) to be paid at the time of reciprocity request;  and

2)	Proof of having moved to or begun working in Illinois in the last six months, such as an out-of-state identification card or driver's license, utility bill with out-of-state address and postmark, or a letter from a current employer, dated and on letterhead, confirming recent employment. 
	 

b)	The reciprocal Illinois certificate shall expire on the same date as the presented certificate. Any individual presenting an out-of-state certificate may do so only once. (Section 3 of the Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act)

c)	On or before the expiration date, the holder must have met the Illinois recertification requirements of this Part in order to be reissued an Illinois certificate. (Section 3 of the Food Handling Regulation Enforcement Act)  

d)	The City of Chicago reciprocity agreement shall be reviewed on an annual basis. 
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